

No. 23-13

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

TRAVIS ABBOTT; JULIE ABBOTT,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sean P. Wajert
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 278-2555
swajert@shb.com

Mark A. Behrens
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, #1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
mbehrens@shb.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	5
I. The Decision Below Will Impact Negatively Multiple Features of Existing and Future MDLs	5
A. Ripple Effects on the Work of the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation.....	5
B. Restrictive Impact on Procedural Innovations Such as Master Pleadings.....	7
C. Negative Effects on Crucial MDL Discovery Tools	8
D. Falling Domino Impact on Jury Verdict Forms and Trial.....	13
E. Adverse Impact on a Transferee Court’s Access to Triable Cases.....	14
II. The Decision Will Impair an Efficient Appeal Process in MDLs	15
III. The Decision Undermines MDL Settlement Resolutions.....	19
A. Undercutting Important Elements of Cooperation	19

B. Undermining Potential Arm's Length Global Settlements	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 4457452 (D. Idaho Oct. 29, 2010)	13
<i>General Elec. Med. Sys. Eur. v. Prometheus Health</i> , 394 F. App'x 280 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Greco v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	16
<i>In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 17853203 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2022).....	22
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>In re Cook Med., Inc., IVC Filters Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14- ml-2570-RLY-TAB (S.D. Ind. Oct. 26, 2020)	18
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. Pinnacle Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10707019 (N.D. Tex. July 5, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Injury Litig.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2013)	5
<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Injury Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6310731 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019).....	12, 16, 21

<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Injury Litig.</i> , 54 F.4th 912 (6th Cir. 2022)	3, 13
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 1441804 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016)	17
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 309 F. App'x 836 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (J.P.M.L. 2016)	5
<i>In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2042212 (E.D. La. May 21, 2021)	18
<i>In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 17752381 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2022)	19
<i>In re Zimmer Nexgen Knee Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3582708 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2012)	7
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1381 (J.P.M.L. 2015)	5
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 14075

Other Authorities

- Bolch Jud. Inst., *Guidelines and Best Practices for Large and Mass-Tort MDLs* (2d ed. Sept. 2018), <https://scholarship.law.duke.edu/bolch/5/>.....3, 11, 17, 18, 21
- Lawrence G. Cetrulo, 2 *Toxic Torts Litig. Guide* § 14:52 (2022-2023)20
- Laura E. Ellsworth, et al., *Bellwether Trials*, 2 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 14:47 (4th ed. ABA Sec. Litig. 2020)20
- Nora Freeman Engstrom & Todd Venook, *Harnessing Common Benefit Fees to Promote MDL Integrity*, 101 Tex. L. Rev. 1623 (2023).....11
- Eldon E. Fallon et. al., *Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation*, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008)15, 17, 22
- David F. Herr, *Multidistrict Litigation Manual* (2021)6
- Christopher J. Kaufman & Mayela C. Montenegro, *Defense Strategies for Opposing Plaintiffs' Use of Collateral Estoppel in Mass Tort Product Liability Actions*, 27 Rx for the Defense (DRI Drug & Med. Device Comm. Dec. 30, 2019), https://www.dri.org/docs/default-source/webdocs/newsletters/2019/rx_for_the_defense_issue_4.pdf.....13
- Lawyers for Civil Justice, *Rules4MDLs*, <https://www.rules4mdls.com/>.....2

<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th).....	17, 19
Cara Salvatore, <i>Monsanto Wins Roundup Trial Brought by Gardener</i> , Law360, May 23, 2023, https://www.law360.com/articles/1680580	22
Third Am. Master Long Form Compl., <i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01748 (Doc. 1074) (N.D. Ill. Nov. 24, 2015)	14
United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, <i>An Introduction to the United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation</i> , https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/JPML-Overview-Brochure-10-17-11.pdf	5
United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, <i>Pending MDLs by Actions Pending</i> , https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_Actions_Pending-June-15-2023.pdf	2
United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, <i>MDL Statistics Report - Docket Type Summary</i> , https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_Docket_Type-June-15-2023.pdf	2
Margaret S. Williams, et al., <i>Plaintiff Fact Sheets in Multidistrict Litigation Proceedings: A Guide for Transferee Judges</i> (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 2019).....	9
15 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3866.2 (4th ed. 2021).....	15
